

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Patricia R. Capps, f/k/a Patricia Anderson,)
Terrel A. Anderson, a/k/a Terral Anderson,)
)
Plaintiffs, Appellants and Cross-Appellees,)
)
and The Estate of Ruth A. Nelson, Deceased,)
)
Plaintiff and Appellee,)
)
v.)
)
Colleen L. Weflen, a/k/a Colleen Weflen, a)
single woman, Marleen Weflen, f/k/a Marleen)
W. Tiedt, Sharon Kruse, a/k/a Sharon O.)
Kruse, a married woman dealing in her sole)
and separate property, Catherine Harris,)
f/k/aCathy Gunderson, a single woman, Norris)
Weflen, a/k/a Norris L. Weflen, a single man,)
Windsor Bakken, LLC, a Delaware Limited)
Liability Company,)
)
Defendants, Appellees and Cross-Appellants,)
)
and John H. Holt Oil Properties, Inc., Atomic)
Oil & Gas, a Colorado Limited Liability)
Company, Defendants and Appellees, and)
Gulfport Energy Corporation, EOG Resources,)
Inc., Whiting Oil and Gas Corporation,)
)
Defendants, Appellees and Cross-Appellants,)
and)
Cade Oil and Gas, LLC, Gerald C. Wools,)
Penny Brinks, Michael Lee, Gwen Hassan, and)
Melissa Kellor,)
)
Defendants and Appellees.)
)
)

Supreme Court No.
20140110

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS AND APPELLEES
GWEN HASSAN, PENNY BRINK, MICHAEL LEE, AND MELISSA KELLOR

David J. Smith, ND Bar No. 06610
Tyler J. Malm, ND Bar No. 07575
SMITH BAKKE PORSBORG SCHWEIGERT & ARMSTRONG
122 East Broadway Avenue
P.O. Box 460
Bismarck, ND 58502-0460
Telephone: (701) 258-0630
Fax: (701) 258-6498
dsmith@smithbakke.com

*Attorneys for Defendants and Appellees
Gwen Hassan, Penny Brink, Michael Lee,
and Melissa Kellor*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....¶ 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....¶ 3

LAW AND ARGUMENT

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF HASSAN AND AGAINST CAPPS.

 A. Standard of Review.....¶ 9

 B. Pursuant to the express language as contained within the four corners of the 1979 mineral deed, it was the intent of Ruth A. Nelson to convey a 1/2 mineral interest to the “*remaining minerals*” owned by her in the Subject Property at the time of the conveyance.....¶ 11

 C. The limiting language of the 1979 mineral deed constitutes an express exception to the granting language and operates as a limiting description of the interest which did not pass to the grantees.....¶ 17

 D. The *Duhig* Rule does not apply to the 1979 mineral deed at issue.....¶ 21

II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE WEFLANS FAILED TO SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF N.D.C.C. CHAPTER 38-18.1 (TERMINATION OF MINERAL INTEREST ACT).

 A. Standard of Review.....¶ 23

 B. The district court correctly determined that mailing a notice of lapse to a deceased person at their address of record is absurd and violates N.D.C.C. Chapter 38-18.1 (Termination of Mineral Interest Act).....¶ 24

 C. The district court correctly determined the method utilized by the Weflens to mail the *Notice of Lapse* was improper and prevented its delivery.....¶ 31

 D. The district court correctly determined that the mineral owner’s address did not appear of record.....¶ 35

CONCLUSION.....¶ 37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....¶ 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<u>Christman v. Emineth</u> , 212 N.W.2d 543 (N.D. 1973).....	¶ 17, 21
<u>Erickson v. Brown</u> , 2008 ND 57, 747 N.W.2d 34.....	¶ 9
<u>Feickert v. Frounfelter</u> , 486 N.W.2d 131 (N.D. 1991).....	¶ 35
<u>Grandbois and Grandbois, Inc.</u> , 2004 ND 162, 685 N.W.2d 129.....	¶ 9
<u>Halvorson v. Sentry Ins.</u> , 2008 ND 205, 757 N.W.2d 398.....	¶ 9
<u>Haugland v. City of Bismarck</u> , 2014 ND 51, 843 N.W.2d 840.....	¶ 9, 23
<u>In re D & P Terminal, Inc.</u> , 2012 ND 149, 819 N.W.2d 491.....	¶ 26
<u>Kaspari v. Olson</u> , 2011 ND 124, 799 N.W.2d 348.....	¶ 32
<u>Meier v. N.D. Dept. of Human Services</u> , 2012 ND 134, 818 N.W.2d 774.....	¶ 23, 32
<u>Mueller v. Strangeland</u> , 340 N.W.2d 450 (N.D. 1983).....	¶ 17, 18
<u>Nichols v. Goughnour</u> , 2012 ND 178, 820 N.W.2d 740.....	¶ 11, 21
<u>Royse v. Easter Seal Soc. for Crippled Children & Adults, Inc. of North Dakota</u> , 256 N.W.2d 542 (N.D. 1977).....	¶ 18
<u>Samdahl v. N.D. Dept. of Transp. Dir.</u> , 518 N.W.2d 714 (N.D. 1994).....	¶ 29, 30
<u>Sorenson v. Alinder</u> , 2001 ND 36, 793 N.W.2d 797.....	¶ 25
<u>Sorenson v. Felton</u> , 2011 ND 33, 793 N.W.2d 799.....	¶ 24, 25, 26, 33
<u>Toso v. Workforce Safety & Ins.</u> , 2006 ND 70, 712 N.W.2d 312.....	¶ 26
<u>Zuger v. State</u> , 2004 ND 16, 673 N.W.2d 615.....	¶ 9

Statutes and Rules:

N.D.C.C. § 01-02-02.....	¶ 32
N.D.C.C. § 09-07-02.....	¶ 11, 12
N.D.C.C. § 09-07-03.....	¶ 11, 12

N.D.C.C. § 09-07-06.....	¶ 11, 12
N.D.C.C. § 09-07-17.....	¶ 11, 12
N.D.C.C. § 09-07-18.....	¶ 11, 12
N.D.C.C. § 30.1-12-01.....	¶ 35
N.D.C.C. § 38-18.1-06(2).....	¶ 23, 24, 25, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35, 36
N.D.R.Civ.P.4.....	¶ 34

Secondary Authorities:

W.E. Shipley, <u>Grant, Reservation, or Exception as Creating Separate and Independent Legal Estate in Solid Minerals or as Passing Only Incorporeal Privilege or License</u> , 66 A.L.R.2d 978 (1959).....	¶ 17
https://www.usps.com/send/insurance-and-extra-services.htm	¶ 34
